

In the United States Court of Appeals

For the Second Circuit

No. 18-396

Matthew Herrick,

Appellant

v.

**Grindr, LLC; Grinder Holdings, Inc.; and
Grindr Holding Company,**

Appellees

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSUMER WATCHDOG AND
MEAGHAN BARAKETT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HERRICK AND REVERSAL**

Rodney A. Smolla
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
(864) 373-3882
rodsmolla@gmail.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Consumer Watchdog and Meaghan Barakett

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THIS COURT HAS THE FREEDOM DUTY TO UNDERTAKE AN
 INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT OF THE INTENT OF CONGRESS IN
 ENACTING § 203, AND TO CONSTRUE THE STATUTE IN A
 MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THAT CONGRESSIONAL INTENT
 15

 II. THE STATUTORY TEXT DOES NOT SUPPORT IMMUNITY FOR
 GRINDR..... 18

 III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF § 203 DOES NOT SUPPORT
 IMMUNITY FOR GRINDR..... 23

 A. The Common Law Backdrop to § 203..... 23

 B. The Specific Legislative History of 230 25

 IV. THE EXPANSIVE *ZERAN* IMMUNITY SHOULD BE REPUDIATED
 27

 V. THE EXCEPTIONS TO § 203 APPLICABLE WHEN A DEFENDANT
 INDEPENDENTLY CONTRIBUTES TO THE TORTIOUS CONDUCT
 OR AS A DISTRIBUTOR IS MADE AWARE OF THE ABUSES IT IS
 AIDING AND ABETTING, SHOULD BE LIBERALLY CONSTRUED
 AND APPLIED IN THIS CASE 30

 VI. BROAD IMMUNITY IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC
 POLICIES ENDORSED BY CONGRESS 33

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (2016) 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066	31
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> (2003) 333 F.3d 1018	25
<i>Bustamante v. Napolitano</i> (2009) 582 F.3d 403	18
<i>Butler v. State of Michigan</i> (1957) 352 U.S. 380.....	33
<i>Chicago Lawyer’s Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> (2008) 519 F.3d 666	22
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> (2010) 624 F.3d 363	22, 31
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> (2010) 618 F.3d 172	18
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> (1991) 776 F. Supp. 135	24, 33
<i>Dobrova v. Holder</i> (2010) 607 F.3d 297	78
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> (2003) 347 F.3d 655	22
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> (2016) 824 F.3d 846	22, 24, 31, 34
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> (2008) 521 F.3d 1157	24
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> (2016) 838 F.3d 158	16
<i>Grace v. eBay Inc.</i> (2004) 120 Cal. App. 4th 984	27, 2
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> (2016) 817 F.3d 12	29
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC</i> (2014) 755 F.3d 398	28
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 913.....	32
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	23

<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local</i> (2015) 456 F.3d 25	15
<i>Sherman v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> (2014) 997 F. Supp. 2d 1129	31
<i>Song fi Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> (2015) 108 F. Supp. 3d 876	23
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> (1995) WL 323710	24, 25, 33
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> (2009) 585 F.3d 652	19
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> (2014) 743 F.3d 374	18
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> (1997) 129 F.3d 327	27

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Immunizing Internet Service Providers from Third-Party Internet Defamation Claims: How Far Should Courts Go?</i> , 55 Vand. L.Rev. 647 (2002).	35
<i>Comparative Institutional Analysis in Cyberspace: the Case of Intermediary Liability for Defamation</i> 14 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 569 (2001)	35
